—

ASSADI PRIVATE CAPITAL, INC. File # SC22-01-41980

1900, 520- 3RD AVENUE SW Page: 1 of 2
CALGARY, AB T2P OR3

THE QUEEN'S BENCH
Winnipeg Centre

BETWEEN:

ASSADI PRIVATE CAPITAL, INC. FORMERLY 1120727 B.C. LTD.,
CLAIMANT(S),

-AND-

MARK MERCER AND SHANNON LAFORTE,
DEFENDANT(S).

CERTIFICATE OF DECISION ON DEFAULT - DECISION OF COURT OFFICER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on reading the small claim in this action and the proof of service

of the small claim on the defendant(s), filed, the defendant(s)

MARK MERCER, SHANNON LAFORTE
having been noted in default, and the following decision was made:

The claim was granted in favour of ASSADI PRIVATE CAPITAL, INC..

Against MARK MERCER, and SHANNON LAFORTE
for the sum of $5,600.00, plus interest of $2,165.92,
plus costs of $200.00, plus disbursements of $140.00,
for a total judgment of $8,105.92.

The judgment will bear interest at the rate of: 15% per annum.

Filing Date: October 5, 2022 LAMONICA, B.
- Judge/Deputy Registrar

NOTICE



ASSADI PRIVATE CAPITAL, INC. File # SC22-01-41980

1900, 520- 3RD AVENUE SW Page: 2 of 2
CALGARY, AB T2P OR3

THE QUEEN'S BENCH
Winnipeg Centre

1. If you are the defendant and you did not file a defence and judgment was given against you, you may apply to a judge
or court officer to have the decision set aside (Form 76I). You will also be required to pay security for costs. The
decision may only be set aside if the judge or court officer is satisfied that

(a) you have a reasonable explanation for failing to file a defence or you did not willfully or deliberately fail
to appear at the hearing

(b) you filed your application to set aside this decision as soon as reasonably possible after learning of the decision on
the claim, or you have a satisfactory explanation for any delay in filing your application;
and

(¢) it is fair and just in the circumstances to set aside the decision.
2. The decision made at the set aside hearing is final and cannot be appealed.



File#  SC 22-01-41980

THE QUEEN'S BENCH
WINNIPEG Centre

BETWEEN:

ASSADI PRIVATE CAPITAL, INC. FORMERLY 1120727 B.C. LTD.

claimant
-and -
MARK MERCER AND SHANNON LAFORTE
defendant(s)
DEFAULT DECISION
No Appearance
(] Appearance Hearing Date(s):
Counsel: Claimant O Present O Not Present
Other:

1Issug: CONTRACT

REASONS:

O claimant testified under oath and tendered documentary/physical evidence to prove the claim on a balance of probabilities

O claimant testified under oath and tendered documentary/physical evidence but did not prove the claim on a balance of
probabilities

O In addition:

DECISION:

claim of the claimant against the defendant was allowed.
O claim of the claimant against the defendant was dismissed.

O Other
judgment in the amount of $ 5,600.00
[ prejudgment interest 2,165.92
with costs in the amount of 200.00
with disbursements in the amount of 140.00
TOTAL: $ 8,105.92
[ Judgment bears interest at the rate of 15 % per O month B annum
LIABILITY - AUTOPAC Against: CLAIMANT % DEFENDANT %
Filing Date: OCTOBER 5, 2022 B. LAMONICA

Judge/Court Officer
CRT20341E (Rev. 2021/01)



